
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 6 April 2011 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 14 April 2011 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor   

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Manning 

 

Councillor Mills 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes ( 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 10 February 2011. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is 
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a Member 
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting 
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence 
the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Yacht, 18-19 Victoria Parade, Torquay ( 7 - 30) 
 To consider Report 89/2011 on an application for a Premises Licence 

in respect of Yacht, 18-19 Victoria Parade, Torquay. 
 



(iii) 

7.   Fiveways Store, 58-60 Westbourne Road, Torquay ( 31 - 46) 
 To consider Report 88/2011 on an application for a Premises Licence 

in respect of Fiveways Store, 58-60 Westbourne Road, Torquay. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
M inu t es  o f  t he  L ic ens ing  Sub - Com m i t t ee  

 

10 February 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Dogget, Excell and Manning  
 

 
525. Election of Chairman. 

 
Councillor Manning was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 

 
 Councillor Manning in the Chair. 
 
526. Sub-Committee Membership. 
 

It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillor Excell instead of Councillor Scouler. 

 
527. Matters for Consideration. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the following matters, full details of which are set out in 
Appendix 1 to these Minutes. 

 
527.1 Suspension of Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence – Mr Ryan Ford. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



APPENDIX 1  
to the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee  

held on 10 February 2011 
 

 

Suspension of Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence – Mr Ryan Ford 
 
Decision maker: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee at its meeting held on 10 February 2011. 
 
Details of application: 
 
Review of Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence in respect of Mr Ryan Ford, as set out in Report 
24/2011. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 
Name Details Date of Representation 

 
Parking Operations Officer Representation regarding illegal 

parking by taxis in Torbay. 
 

28 January 2010 

Police Representation confirming events 
over the past nine months on The 
Strand involving taxi drivers. 
 

4 February 2010 

Public Transport Officer Briefing paper regarding taxi parking 
on The Strand, Torquay, and the 
impact on bus drivers. 
 

27 January 2010 

Operations Manager – 
Torbay Stagecoach South 
West 

Representations confirming the 
ongoing problems with taxis parking 
at The Strand bus stops. 
 

28 January 2010,  
9 February 2007,  
4 July 2006 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all Hackney 
Carriage Drivers regarding the use of 
The Strand, its taxi rank, the adjacent 
bus bay and the roundabout. 
 

16 January 2009 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all Hackney 
Carriage Drivers updating them on 
the current situation regarding the taxi 
ranks and bus bays on the harbour 
side. 
 

3 April 2009 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all Hackney 
Carriage Drivers regarding the non-
observation of Road Traffic Orders by 
some Hackney Carriage Drivers. 
 

4 December 2009 
 

Page 2



APPENDIX 1 (Continued) 
 

 

Name Details Date of Representation 
 

 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 18 February 
2010. 
 

18 February 2010 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all Hackney 
Carriage Drivers informing them of 
the arrangements for taxi ranks at 
Vaughan Parade and The Strand. 
 

31 August 2010 

Parking Enforcement 
Officer 

Taxi/Private Hire Parking Report 
Form. 
 

15 October 2010 

Licensing Support Officer Letter sent to Mr Ford regarding 
illegal parking on the Harbourside, 
Torquay. 
 

25 October 2010 

Parking Enforcement 
Officer 

Notes from Parking Operations 
Officer notebook and two 
photographs showing Taxi parked 
illegally. 
 

1 December 2010 

Parking Enforcement 
Officer 

Witness Statement regarding a Taxi 
parked illegally parking on the GPO 
Roundabout, Torquay. 
 

13 January 2011 

 Plan of Road Traffic Orders in place 
on Torquay harbour side. 
 

 

 Spreadsheet showing percentage of 
Taxi Rank space on Torquay harbour 
side. 
 

 

Licensing Support Officer Letter sent to Mr R Ford in respect of 
a queuing/parking offence and 
inviting his comments. 
 

17 December 2010 

 Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Vehicles Byelaw 8. 
 

 

Respondent Letter from Mr R Ford responding to a 
letter sent by the Licensing Support 
Officer, dated 17 December 2010, 
explaining the circumstances of the 
incidents. 
 

24 December 2010 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 (Continued) 
 

 

 
Name Details Date of Representation 

 
 Torbay Taxi Rank Report, table 

detailing observations of Taxi’s 
parked in a Rank from 20:42 to 23:56. 
 

15 January 2011 

 Two photographs showing Taxi’s 
parked illegally. 

25 January 2011 

 
Additional information: 
 
Colour copies of the two photos dated 25 January 2011 at 12:39 and black and white copies of 
the two photos dated 1 December 2010 at 11:49 were circulated at the meeting. 
 
Oral representations received from: 
 
Name Details 

 
Licensing Officer The Licensing Officer outlined the Council’s case, as set out in 

Report 24/2011 and the reasons for recommending that Mr Ford 
be suspended for 28 days. 
 

Mr Ryan Ford Mr Ford explained the circumstances surrounding his breaches 
of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw and responded to 
Members’ questions.  He confirmed that he had received all the 
warning letters. 
 

Civil Enforcement Officer The Civil Enforcement Officer responded to questions from 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
Applicant’s response to representations: 
 
With the approval of the Anti-Social Behaviour and Licensing Legal Advisor and the agreement 
of the Sub-Committee, the Respondent submitted a copy of a letter dated 8 February 2011 to the 
Environmental Health Officer responding to his letter dated 28 January 2011.  This letter formed 
the basis of the Respondent’s oral Representation to the Licensing Sub-Committee.  In addition 
and by agreement, a witness statement dated 3 February 2011 from Shazad Ramzan; a witness 
statement dated 9 February 2011 from Mr Nicholas Murphy; and a witness statement from Mr 
John Robert Cree was also submitted by the Respondent. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Mr Ryan Ford’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be revoked on the ground of ‘any 
other reasonable cause’, as in accordance with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
In accordance with Section 61(2)(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 the revocation to have immediate effect in the interest of public safety. 

Page 4



APPENDIX 1 (Continued) 
 

 

Reason for decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, the Sub-Committee 
resolved that in reaching their decision they had regard to the Licensing Sub-Committee’s 
decision on the 18 February 2009 to suspend Mr Ford’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence for a 
period of seven days for similar offences.  In addition Members noted that subsequent to that 
decision, a further warning letter dated the 31 August 2010 was sent to all Hackney Carriage 
Drivers, which included Mr Ford.  Members were satisfied that this letter stated in clear terms the 
continued concerns for public safety and warned of the possible risks to drivers should they be 
caught parking or queuing in areas with Road Traffic Orders.  
 
Despite these warnings and previous suspension Members found on the oral, written and 
submitted photographic evidence that Mr Ford had again breached Road Traffic Orders and 
therefore in their opinion posed a real risk to public safety. 
 
Members found not only that a previous suspension for similar offences was an aggravating 
factor but in addition, that Mr Ford committed further breaches of Road Traffic Orders on three 
occasions, namely two on the 15 January 2011 and one on the 25 January 2011, which was 
after he had been notified that he would appear before a Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
breaches which occurred on the 15 December 2010 and 1 December 2010. 
 
Members noted the three witness statements submitted by Mr Ford at the hearing but found Mr 
Jepson to be a credible witness who in his own words ‘had never met Mr Ford before the incident 
on the 1 December 2010 and was just reporting what he had seen, as advised to do so’. 
Therefore they found that Mr Ford’s response to Mr Jepson, whist carrying out his duties as a 
Parking Enforcement Supervisor to be of great concern. 
 
In reaching their decision to revoke Mr Ford’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence, as opposed to 
suspending it for a period of 28 days, as in accordance with the recommendation of Report 
24/2011, Members deliberated as to what further steps could be taken for them to be satisfied 
that Mr Ford remained a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence.  In 
concluding, Members felt in their opinion that all reasonable steps had previously been tried and 
failed and that a period of 28 days suspension would not satisfy them that Mr Ford would comply 
with Road Traffic Orders in the future, due to his previous conduct which in their opinion 
displayed an apparent disregard for public safety.  This was especially noted by Members when 
considering the photographic evidence of the 1 December 2010 and the 25 January 2011 
whereby Mr Ford’s vehicle was clearly seen overhanging and potentially causing an obstruction 
to other road users which could result in a fatal accident not only to the other road users but also 
to any pedestrians waiting to cross at the pedestrian crossing.  In forming this concern Members 
had regard to page 23, section 7(b) of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver’s Handbook, 
as issued to all drivers and namely to Mr Ford on the 24 September 2007 which states that ‘If a 
stand at the time of his arrival is occupied by the full number of carriages authorised to occupy it 
proceed to another stand’.  In their opinion Members concluded that Mr Ford did not do this and 
as such, his actions posed a real risk to public safety. 
 
Members felt that the revocation was a proportionate and necessary response to the breach of 
the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw 8 in an attempt to ensure public safety. 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 (Continued) 
 

 

Given that Members resolved to revoke Mr Ford’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence and that 
this should be with immediate effect, as in accordance with Section 61(2)(2B) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 their reason for doing so was due to Mr Ford’s 
continued apparent disregard for Road Traffic Orders and as such, public safety despite a 
previous suspension and a number of warnings. 
 
In Members’ opinion the decision to apply the revocation with immediate effect was proportionate 
and necessary based on the previous conduct of Mr Ford and that they believed the 
circumstances in which Mr Ford found himself before them had a high probability of continuing, if 
they permitted Mr Ford to continue as a Hackney Carriage Driver until either the end of the 
appeal period or until the conclusion of any appeal and as such could not be satisfied that he did 
not pose a real risk to public safety.  
 

Page 6



  

  
 

Briefing Report No: 89/2011 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence  

Yacht, 18-19 Victoria Parade, Torquay 
  
Wards Affected: Tormohun  
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  14 April 2011 
    
Contact Officer: Karen Ellicott 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208029 
�  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed above, 

for a new Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 As the Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation, 

Officers are unable to make any recommendation.   
 
1.4 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder”, “Public Safety” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.  
 
1.5     The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed that 
a hearing is not necessary.  A decision must be made, having considered the 
Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 
1.6 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



  

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities 
following the determination of the matter. 

 
2. Introduction   
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant 
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
A brief description of the application, as follows: 

 
Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Provision 
of Facilities for Making Music, Provision of Facilities for Dancing from 0800 until 
0130 on Sunday to Thursday and from 0800 until 0330 on Friday and Saturday. 

Live Music from 0800 until 0100 on Monday to Saturday and from 0800 until 
Midnight on Sunday. 

Late Night Refreshment from 2300 until Midnight Monday to Sunday. 

The supply of alcohol on and off the Premises from 0800 until 0100 Sunday to 
Thursday and from 0800 until 0300 on Friday and Saturday. 

To be open to the public from 0800 until 0130 Sunday to Thursday and from 0800 
until 0330 on Friday and Saturday. 

 
2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 

administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, as 
relevant Representations have been received from Responsible Authorities and an 
Interested Party. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representations 
have been received within the appropriate time scale, have not been subsequently 
withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous. 

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing 
Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”.  This is shown as Appendix 2. 

We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the 
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.  This is shown as 
Appendix 3. 

We have received one Representation from an Interested Party in relation to the 
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “Public Safety” and 
“The Prevention of Public Nuisance.  This is shown in Appendix 4. 
 
There have been no Representations from any other Responsible Authorities or any 
other Interested Party. 

2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3) 
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary. 

 2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
 
2.5 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ 

Page 8



  

Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of Schedule 5, to 
the Applicant. 

 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-  

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision  
(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or 
(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a 

person as Premises Supervisor. 
(b)  Any person who made a relevant Representations who desires to contend 

(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or taken any step to exclude 
a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises 
Supervisor. 

 
2.7 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could have 
been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Details of the application. 

Appendix 2   Details of the Representation from the Police. 

Appendix 3  Details of the Representation from Public Protection. 

Appendix 4  Details of the Representation from the Interested Party. 

 

Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2008 - 2011. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 25



Page 26



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3

Page 27



Page 28



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
 

Briefing Report No: 88/2011 
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Fiveways Store, 58-60 Westbourne Road, Torquay. 
  

Wards Affected: Tormohun  
  
To: Licensing Sub-Committee  14 April 2011  
    
Contact Officer: Karl Martin 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207614 
�  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a new Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 As the Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a 

Representation, Officers are unable to make any recommendation.   
 
1.4 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder” “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” “Public Safety” and “The 
Protection of Children from Harm” 

 
1.5     The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed 
that a hearing is not necessary.  A decision must be made, having considered the 
Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating 
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



  

 
1.6 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities 
following the determination of the matter. 

 
2. Introduction   
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises 

Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of 
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
A brief description of the application, as follows: 

 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the Premises from 10:00hrs until 
20:00hrs Monday to Saturday and from 10:00hrs until 16:00hrs Sunday.  

The supply of alcohol for consumption off the Premises from 10:00hrs until 
16:00hrs on all Public Bank Holidays. 

To be open to the public from 07:00hrs until 20:00hrs Monday to Saturday and 
from 09:00hrs until 16:00hrs Sunday. 

To be open to the public from 09:00hrs until 16:00hrs on all Public Bank 
Holidays. 

2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, 
as relevant Representations have been received from Interested Parties. The 
Licensing Authority is also satisfied that such Representations have been 
received within the appropriate time scale, have not been subsequently 
withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous. 

We have received 6 Representations from Interested Parties in relation to the 
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” “Public Safety” 
“The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “The Protection of Children from Harm”. 
 These are shown in Appendix 2. 
 
We have not received any Representation from any of the Responsible 
Authorities.  
 

2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3) 
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary. 

2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of 
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.5 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is 

granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-  

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision  
(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or 

Page 32



  

(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify 
a person as Premises Supervisor. 

(b)  Any person who made a relevant Representations who desires to contend 
(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or taken any step to 
exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises 
Supervisor. 

 
2.7 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with 
the direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Details of the application. 

Appendix 2   Details of Representations from Interested Parties.  

 

Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Yacht, 18-19 Victoria Parade, Torquay
	Report 89 2011 Yacht 18-19 Victoria Parade Torquay Appendix 1
	Report 89 2011 Yacht 18-19 Victoria Parade Torquay Appendix 2
	Report 89 2011 Yacht 18-19 Victoria Parade Torquay Appendix 3
	Report 89 2011 Yacht 18-19 Victoria Parade Torquay Appendix 4

	7 Fiveways Store, 58-60 Westbourne Road, Torquay
	Report 88/2011 Fiveways Store, 58-60 Westbourne Road, Torquay Appendix 1
	Report 88/2011 Fiveways Store, 58-60 Westbourne Road, Torquay Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday, 14 April 2011 
 

-: Present :- 

Councillors Doggett, Manning and Mills 
 

 
672 Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Manning was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

673 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 10 February 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

674 Yacht, 18-19 Victoria Parade, Torquay  
 
Members considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Yacht, 18-
19 Victoria Parade, Torquay, as set out in Report 89/2011. 
 
Cumulative Impact Zone: 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

Police Representation suggesting 
five additional conditions to 
the Premises Licence, as set 
out in Appendix 2 to Report 
89/2011. 
 

23 February 2011 

Public Protection Representation raising 
concerns in respect of the 
Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’.  The 
Representation also suggests 
two additional conditions to 
the Premises Licence, as set 
out in Appendix 3 to Report 
89/2011. 

15 March 2011 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 April 2011 
 

 

 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to 
the application on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’, ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’, and ‘Public 
Safety’, as set out in 
Appendix 4 to Report 
89/2011. 

Not Known 

 
Additional information: 
 
Prior to the Sub-Committee, the Applicant’s Representative requested 20 minutes 
to present their application.  The Sub-Committee agreed to this extension of time at 
the Hearing and informed the Police, Public Protection representatives and the 
Interested Party present that they too would be permitted 20 minutes when making 
their oral representations. 
 
Oral representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the application 
as set out in Report 89/2011; addressed the issues 
raised in the written representations and responded to 
Members questions. 
 

Police The Police Representative confirmed that the Police had 
no formal objection to the application but outlined the 
conditions they were recommending as necessary to 
ensure that the grant of such a licence would promote 
the Licensing Objectives.  In addition the Police 
Representative advised that the first four conditions, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to report 89/2011 had been 
included in the operating schedule and therefore only 
the fifth condition was outstanding and needed to be 
included on the Premises Licence.  The Police 
Representative also advised Members that the 
Applicant’s tenant’s had agreed to surrender the 
Premises Licence for Trents if the application for the 
Yacht was successful. 
 

Public Protection The Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined his 
representation and following negotiations confirmed the 
Applicant had agreed to the two additional conditions 
proposed by them. 
 

Member of Public A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 April 2011 
 

 

Applicants response to representations: 
 
The Applicant’s Representative confirmed that the Applicant had agreed, prior to 
the Licensing Sub-Committee, to the additional conditions proposed by the Police 
and had now agreed the amended conditions proposed by Public Protection. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for the Yacht, 18-19 Victoria Parade, Torquay be granted as 
applied for, subject to the proposed and amended conditions put forward by the 
Police and Public Protection, and as agreed by the Applicant. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
specifically noted the concern of the resident in respect of the Cumulative Impact 
Area Policy.  However resolved that a departure from this policy was proportionate 
having had particular regard to the oral representation from the Police in that the 
granting of this licence would not add to problems of crime and disorder, given that 
the Applicant’s tenant’s have agreed to surrender their current Premises Licence 
namely Trents which is situated within the same area, albeit a smaller premises. 
 
Members were also satisfied that the Applicant had demonstrated within their 
operating schedule that there would be no negative impact on one or more of the 
Licensing Objectives and in particular, the conditions to alleviate concerns of public 
nuisance. 
 
Members additionally noted the nature of the business being proposed by the 
Applicant, in that it was based on both food and licensable activities and as such, 
would seek to also attract families. 
 
Members were reassured that should issues arise as a result of this grant an 
immediate Review of this Licence would be sought by the Responsible Authorities. 
 

675 Fiveways Store, 58-60 Westbourne Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Fiveways 
Store, 58-60 Westbourne Road, Torquay, as set out in Report 88/2011. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

Member of the Public Representation objecting 
to the Premises Licence 
on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, and ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’, as set out in 

7 March 2011 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 April 2011 
 

 

Appendix 2 to Report 
88/2011. 
 

Member of the Public Representation objecting 
to the Premises Licence 
on the ground of ‘Public 
Safety’, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to Report 
88/2011. 
 

Date Unknown 

Member of the Public Representation objecting 
to the Premises Licence 
on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to Report 
88/2011. 
 

Date Unknown 

Member of the Public Representation objecting 
to the application for a 
Premises Licence on the 
ground of ‘The Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to 
Report 88/2011. 
 

16 March 2011 

Member of the Public Representation objecting 
to the application for a 
Premises Licence on the 
ground of ‘The Protection 
of Children from Harm’, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to 
Report 88/2011. 
 

Date Unknown 

Member of the Public Representation objecting 
to the application on the 
ground of ‘The Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to 
Report 88/2011. 
 

Date Unknown 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Members were advised that a Member of the Public who had written a 
representation of objection had returned their Notice but was not present at the 
Hearing.  The Licensing Officer present confirmed that they had not had any further 
contact with the Member of the Public, as to why they would not be present.  
Members agreed that the Hearing should proceed in the absence of the Interested 
Party. 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 April 2011 
 

 

 
Oral representations received from: 
 

Applicant’s Representative The Applicant’s Representative outlined the 
application as set out in Appendix 1 to Report 
88/2011. 
 

Police The Police Representative explained why the 
Police had not considered it necessary to object 
to the application. 
 

Member of the Public A Member of the Public outlined his objection to 
the application. 
 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for Fiveways Store, 58-60 Westbourne Road, Torquay, be 
granted, as applied for. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations Members 
resolved that they could not be satisfied that the concerns raised by the Interested 
Parties could be attributable to these premises. 
 
In addition Members noted that despite the concerns raised by the Interested 
Parties, there was an absence of any formal representation by the Police and that 
in their oral representation stated the Neighbourhood Beat Manager for the area 
had no concerns in respect of crime and disorder should this Premises Licence be 
granted. 
 
In concluding Members were satisfied that the conditions proposed by the applicant 
would seek to promote the Licensing Objectives and as such should alleviate the 
concerns raised by the Interested Parties. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


